

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD DELISLE,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC16-2182

L.T. Case Nos. 4D13-4351

v.

4D14-0146

CRANE CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

William W. Large (FBN 981273)
Florida Justice Reform Institute
210 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850-222-0170
Facsimile: 850-222-1098
william@fljustice.org

George N. Meros, Jr. (FBN 263321)
Andy Bardos (FBN 822671)
GrayRobinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3189
Telephone: 850-577-9090
Facsimile: 850-577-3311
george.meros@gray-robinson.com
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com

Attorneys for the Florida Justice Reform Institute

RECEIVED, 10/30/2017 01:38:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT DECIDE THE QUESTION
 THAT PETITIONER PRESENTS, THIS COURT HAS NO
 JURISDICTION..... 3

 II. THIS COURT HAS EXPANDED ITS CONFLICT REVIEW BEYOND
 THE BOUNDS OF ARTICLE V, SECTION 3(B)(3)..... 12

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO DECIDE CONSTITUTIONAL
 QUESTIONS BEFORE LOWER COURTS CAN CONSIDER THEM... 17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>American Medical International, Inc. v. Secretary of Health, Education & Welfare,</i> 677 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Ansin v. Thurston,</i> 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	13, 15
<i>Audiffred v. Arnold,</i> 161 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 2015)	16
<i>Baan v. Columbia County,</i> 180 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	11
<i>Bunkley v. State,</i> 882 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 2004)	14
<i>Cox v. St. Josephs Hospital,</i> 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011)	19
<i>Crumbley v. State,</i> 876 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. National Adoption Counseling Service, Inc.,</i> 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	15
<i>Dockswell v. Bethesda Memorial Hospital, Inc.,</i> 210 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2017)	16
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company v. Train,</i> 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	18
<i>Florida Greyhound v. West Flagler Associates,</i> 347 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1977)	14
<i>Florida Hematology & Oncology Specialists v. Tummala,</i> 969 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.,</i> 177 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1965)	14

<i>Fridman v. Safeco Insurance Company of Illinois,</i> 185 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Frye v. United States,</i> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	9, 10
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State,</i> 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Gandy v. State,</i> 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corporation,</i> 35 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 2010)	19
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Evidence Code,</i> 144 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2014)	18
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Evidence Code,</i> 210 So. 3d 1231 (Fla. 2017)	17, 19, 20
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Evidence Code,</i> 782 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 2000)	18
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Evidence Code,</i> 825 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 2002)	18
<i>Jackson v. Shakespeare Foundation, Inc.,</i> 108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013)	19
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006)	14
<i>Jenkins v. State,</i> 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	15
<i>Joerg v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,</i> 176 So. 3d 1247 (Fla. 2015)	16
<i>Johnson v. Omega Insurance Company,</i> 200 So. 3d 1207 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Kyle v. Kyle,</i> 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962)	13
<i>Maines v. Fox,</i> 190 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	11
<i>Mallory v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	passim

<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975)	13
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	9, 10
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003),.....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 164 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2015).....	12, 16
<i>Milks v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Mortimer v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 99 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	13, 16
<i>Paton v. GEICO General Insurance Company</i> , 190 So. 3d 1047 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Patrick v. Hess</i> , 212 So. 3d 1039 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Perez v. Bell South Telecommunications., Inc.</i> , 138 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Orlando, Inc. v. MMB Properties</i> , 211 So. 3d 918 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Pratt v. Weiss</i> , 161 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 2015)	16
<i>R.C. v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	11
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	15
<i>Sanders v. ERP Operating Limited Partnership</i> , 157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015)	16
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 305 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1974)	8

<i>State v. De Abreu</i> , 613 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>State v. K.C.</i> , 873 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2004)	10
<i>State v. Ratner</i> , 948 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 2007)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	15
<i>Valladares v. Bank of America Corporation</i> , 197 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Wainwright v. Taylor</i> , 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	16
<i>Warmington v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 2014)	16
<i>Weiland v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)	19
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 132 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 2014)	15
<i>West 132 Feet v. City of Orlando</i> , 86 So. 197 (Fla. 1920)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	passim
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	4, 10, 17
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.	2

Statutes

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	passim
----------------------------------	--------

Laws of Florida

Ch. 2013-107, Laws of Fla.4

Other Authorities

Charles W. Ehrhardt, 1 FLORIDA EVIDENCE § 103.5 (2017 ed.).....7
Fla. SJR 20-C (1979)14
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS,
<http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives>14
Harry Lee Anstead et al., *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*, 29 NOVA L. REV. 431, 483 (2005)12
